22-087220-21 - 26th - 30th May 2023
PUBLIC
Education and Tuition
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q2B. In general, to what extent, would say the quality of each of the following in Britain is good or bad? - Summary
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Q28. In general, to what extent, would say
the quality of each of the following in Britain
is good or bad?

College /
Primary Secondary  sixth  Universitie
schools  schools  forms s
(A) (8) © (0)
Unweighted base 2221 2221 2221 2221
Weighted base 2221 2221 2221 2221
Very good quality (2) 226 151 183 352
10% 7% 8% 16%
BC B ABC
Fairly good quality (1) 870 772 847 793
39% 35% 38% 36%
8D 8
Neither good nor bad quality (0) 541 563 551 502
24% 25% 25% 23%
o o
Fairly bad quality (-1) 28 333 198 176
10% 15% 9% 8%
o AcD
Very bad quality (-2) 63 113 70 88
3% 5% 3% 2%
ACD AC
Don't know 293 288 372 311
13% 13% 17% 14%
8D
NET: Very good quality/Fairly good quality 1097 923 1030 1145
49% 2% 6% 52%
ac 8 8C
NET: Very bad quality/Fairly bad quality 291 447 268 264
13% 20% 12% 12%
ACD
Mean 050 027 0.47 0.60
8 8 Asc

equirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C/D  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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PUBLIC
Education and Tuition
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q2B. In general, to what extent, would say the quality of each of the following in Britain is good or bad? - Summary

All Parents with children in Education

Q28. In general, to what extent, would say
the quality of each of the following in Britain
is good or bad?

College /
Primary Secondary  sixth  Universitie
schools  schools  forms s
(A) (8) © (0)
Unweighted base 801 801 801 801
Weighted base 745 745 745 745
Very good quality (2) 116 82 84 142
16% 1% 1% 19%
8c AsC
Fairly good quality (1) 313 293 307 273
2% 39% 1% 37%
o o
Neither good nor bad quality (0) 181 181 183 180
24% 24% 25% 24%
Fairly bad quality (-1) 80 115 75 61
1% 15% 10% 8%
AcD
Very bad quality (-2) 2 40 29 25
3% 5% 2% 3%
A0
Don't know 34 34 68 64
5% 5% 9% 9%
A 8
NET: Very good quality/Fairly good quality 428 375 391 415
57% 50% 53% 56%
ac 8
NET: Very bad quality/Fairly bad quality 102 155 104 86
14% 21% 14% 12%
ACD
Mean 059 037 051 065
ac 8 BC

equirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C/D  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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PUBLIC
Education and Tuition
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q2B. In general, to what extent, would say the quality of each of the following in Britain is good or bad? - Summary

All living in England

Q28. In general, to what extent, would say
the quality of each of the following in Britain
is good or bad?

College /
Primary Secondary  sixth  Universitie
schools  schools  forms s
(A) (8) © (0)
Unweighted base 1919 1919 1919 1919
Weighted base 1918 1918 1918 1918
Very good quality (2) 202 136 160 300
1% 7% 8% 16%
8c AsC
Fairly good quality (1) 759 660 744 679
40% 34% 39% 35%
8D 8D
Neither good nor bad quality (0) 472 500 474 437
25% 26% 25% 23%
o
Fairly bad quality (-1) 197 287 181 158
10% 15% 9% 8%
o AcD
Very bad quality (-2) 52 93 59 76
3% 5% 3% 2%
Ac Ac
Don't know 237 242 299 267
12% 13% 16% 14%
8D e
NET: Very good quality/Fairly good quality 960 796 905 980
50% 41% a7% 51%
ac 8 8C
NET: Very bad quality/Fairly bad quality 249 380 240 234
13% 20% 13% 12%
AcD
Mean 051 027 0.47 059
8 8 Asc

equirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C/D  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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PUBLIC
Education and Tuiti
Adults aged 18-7

Q28.1n general, 3 quality of each ' in Britain is good or bad? - Primary schools
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
NET ANl
Married/ Widowed/ White  Ethnic with
Baby Not Non-  Livingas Divorced/s ethnic  minority Conservati Uiberal childrenin Nurseryor Primary Secondary College/
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 S5 1834 3554 S5 GenZ Milenniak GenX  Boomer  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotlnd  ABCI  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates Married  Single eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE  gowp  goup  ve  labour Democrats Other Remain  leave education NETSchoo pre-school school school sixthform University

) ®) © © 0] ® (© 0] o o ® © ™) () © ® @ ® ] m () w W) ) [ @ @ () © @ C] ® ® 0 0 0 ] o (m) ) () @ (@) [ ) Q] () ] w ] w

Unweighted base 221 w08 140 27 408 359 389 757 686 748 757 1w 641 528 619 539 589 s03 288 109 193 w2 e w2 79 19 19 B0 66 s 481 765 a2 ss1 7 1w 1 27 65 s63 195 27 017 709 s01 st6 165 279 319 17 152
Weighted base 21 w077 s s 78 356 76 866 623 m 866 02 508 508 674 s 580 508 208 108 184 1203 o5 108 o5 e 1w nw e 283 a7 805 a0s 524 63 168 198 20 &0 s36 m 26 a1s s07 75 se9 150 261 313 149 103
Very good auality (2] 26 133 B 2 61 a 28 & B o & a 8 3 3 B 50 I3 B 1 1 128 B 159 & 8 145 160 st 1 2% 65 a E 18 109 e @ s a 1 2 a1 s 16 %2 1 a8 a 0 13
0% 1% % % e 1% % ™ 1% 1% ™ s 1% ™ % 10% % % w6 1% % 0% 1% 1% ™ 12% % 12% % % % % me o 1% ™ % w6 1% % 1% % 1% d% 6% de% 2% 1% 1a% 1% 1%

< o o i x "o o ran . v @ . o i x . o

Fairly good quality (1) 870 a03 163 97 159 133 101 340 256 s 340 115 200 197 257 0 25 215 % a 7 525 315 515 355 29 580 533 23 114 163 327 166 24 79 o1 79 8 2 25 n % 76 299 a3 us 6 115 124 & a
s A% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 36 38K 4% A% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3 9% 3% 4% 8% Al% 3% 0% 3% A% 4% 4% 4% 3% 40% 3% A% 4% 4e% 3% 46 3% 4% A% 4% 4% A0% A4Sk 3%

Neither good nor bad auality (0] sa1 265 268 65 80 8 8 20 145 76 20 ”n 135 124 169 1 13 131 % 2 a 289 22 310 21 148 2 206 79 6 125 183 109 120 148 303 a68 6 159 13 2 & w 195 181 148 2 El 82 a2 u
k2% 2e% 2% 2% 2% 2 2% 28% 2% 26% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 8% 2% 25%  20% 2% 26%  20% 2% 2% 26% 2% 28 23%  26% 2% 7% 28% 2% 2% 28% 2% 2w 2% 19%  2e% 2% 2e% 0% 2% 18K 2% 2e% 8% 2%

. 2 v

Fairly bad quality (1) 28 e 106 31 2 31 Bl 9 6 & 9 3 I3 a9 s 5 n a7 2 6 5 e 107 131 % & 161 136 & Bl s ] W s & 165 204 2 68 & 1B 2 & % 80 6 2 % 3 1 1B
0% 1% % 1% % % 0% ux 1% % % o1 % 06 L% 1% 1% % % % m% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % me 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 0% 1% % 1% % % oux 1% % 0% ux 1% 1%

Very bad quality (2) & 2 Bl 10 8 1 1 1 18 2 1 2 16 2 1 18 1 s 7 4 7 % 3 36 2 18 15 2 2 s v 1 10 7 1 a E 3 7 1 3 9 13 36 2 16 3 6 2 2 3
% 13 % % 13 % % 5% 3 % 5% % 3% % 13 % % 13 13 % % 13 % % 3% % % 13 % % % 13 % % 3% % % 5% 13 % 13 % 13 % % % 13 13 % 5% 3%

" " i x o o . v 3 a

Don'tknow 293 133 159 10 Bl s & 134 a7 m 134 15 7 7 116 7 & 61 a3 16 3 156 136 154 139 7 24 140 101 51 110 123 3 B3l % 27 27 0 o 56 5 3 104 9 u u 6 9 1 4 9
m% L% 1w % 0% wx % 1e% % 1% 6% % L% 1% % % 1% 1% la% IS 20% 1% 4% L% 1% 1% 1% U% le%  18% 2% 1% % a% % P % 0% 1% 1% % 1% 1% % % a% 9 % E %

o o o o ' ' . . w . an x . . - o . ‘ ' an

NET: Very good auality/Fairly good quality w097 s 556 129 2N s 1m0 04 319 30 04 157 326 235 292 255 295 261 119 0 £ 653 a3 675 a2 B 724 693 77 127 189 392 210 06 397 700 961 132 75 268 % 116 4s8 79 a8 336 102 163 168 87 s
4% so% 4w SI SB% 4% A4S 4T%  Se% AT A4T% 5% SS%  46%  43%  48%  SI% 51X SO%  SO% 2% 53 4S% S 46 Se%  A%%  Sa% 43 4s% 3% 4% S2%  SE%  6I%  4S% 4% S 54K SO% % 4SK Se%  47% 5™ STR 68%  63% S SB% 5%

o x o o . w v B @ . . @ i . . . sty w

NET: Very bad quality/Fairly bad quality 201 144 13 a a s El 108 82 102 108 51 & n” o n o1 s6 3 n 3 145 146 167 13 6 205 163 8 3 & 107 s0 n 82 209 262 5 8 7 16 3 % 134 102 80 15 2 o 16 16

1% 1% % u% 1% 1% W% 1% 1e% 1% W% lo% 1a% a% 1% 1e% 1% 0% 10%  1e% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % le% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % ek 1e% 1% 1% 1% 1% 16%
€ " . a
Mean 050 053 o048 047 08 051 03 047 060 045 047 047 064 041 040 048 045 054 054 058 03 05 042 0S5 044 08 047 0S8 03 039 03 048 052 06 06 043 049 065 058 044 06 04 063 041 059 05 08 06 051 061 050
o ' wo @ . . w v s P ) i « » . sty "
‘This work was carried out in accordance with the requi f the i ional quality standard 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Condit
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PUBLIC
Education and Tuiti
Adults aged 18-7

Q28.1n general, 3 quality of each ' in Britain is good or bad? - Secondary schools
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
NET ANl
Married/ Widowed/ White  Ethnic with
Baby Not Non-  Livingas Divorced/s ethnic  minority Conservati Uiberal childrenin Nurseryor Primary Secondary College/
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 S5 1834 3554 S5 GenZ Milenniak GenX  Boomer  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotlnd  ABCI  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates Married  Single eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE  gowp  goup  ve  labour Democrats Other Remain  leave education NETSchoo pre-school school school sixthform University
) ®) © © 0] ® (© 0] o o ® © ™) () © ® @ ® ] m () w W) ) [ @ @ () © @ C] ® ® 0 0 0 ] o (m) ) () @ (@) [ ) Q] () ] w ] w
Unweighted base 221 w08 140 27 408 359 389 757 686 748 757 1w 641 528 619 539 589 s03 288 109 193 w2 e w2 79 19 19 B0 66 s 481 765 a2 ss1 7 1w 1 27 65 s63 195 27 017 709 s01 st6 165 279 319 17 152
Weighted base 21 w077 s s 78 356 76 866 623 m 866 02 508 508 674 s 580 508 208 108 184 1203 o5 108 o5 e 1w nw e 283 a7 805 a0s 524 63 168 198 20 &0 s36 m 26 a1s s07 75 se9 150 261 313 149 103
Very good auality (2] 151 105 I3 % W 3 1 3 6 57 3 28 6 2 18 2 W 2 Bl 10 s 80 n 18 E & 88 107 Bl 7 21 E 3 & 8 & s % ss % 1 2 s0 S8 82 6 15 3 B 16 10
™ 10% % % % 1% % % 10% % % % 12% % % % ™ % 12% % % % ™ % % % % % % % % % w1 % % 12% % % 10% % % ™ we 1% 1% e 1% 1% 10%
< o o o x x " "o o rary v v B B o 5 i . .
Fairly good quality (1) m 32 16 & 101 m 137 316 208 28 316 s 208 188 201 185 207 183 8 a 7 168 304 as9 13 264 508 a5 19 % 138 B 2 19 u7 525 688 81 28 19 57 81 353 25 293 24 & 108 22 57 37
s ax % 28% a% 3% 3% 36 3% % 3% 28% 3% 3% 386 3% 3e% 3% 2% 8% 3e% 386 3% 3% % 3% 3% 8% 2% 33 28% 8% 3% 3e% 8% 3% 3% % A% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% A% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3%
Neither good nor bad auality (0] 563 276 278 & 88 B 8 24 151 s 24 7 146 121 e 133 102 141 8 2 W 307 256 E) 201 157 406 i 183 68 130 193 104 136 156 a07 %2 6 155 149 @ & 186 02 181 150 3 6 82 a2 u
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2m 28% 28% M 6% 28% 4% 6% 2% 25% 8% 28 21%  20% 2% 26%  25% 2% 2% 26% 2% 28 28% 2% 2% 26%  26%  2a% 6% 25% 2% 2% 28 25% 2% 2% 2% 0% % 26% 2% 2e% 8% 2%
Fairly bad quality (1) 333 168 164 6 5 a 6 126 110 97 126 & o 7 106 7 97 s 3 3 B 198 139 195 138 % 27 183 102 s n 120 st %0 97 26 298 u % i 7 a2 104 135 115 8 19 7 s 2 19
1% e 1s%  23% W% 1% 1% s 18 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% % IS 1% 1% D% 6% 1% 1S% 1% la%  1S% 4% 6% 1% 1S% 1% 1% D% 1s% 1% 1% le% 1% 1% 1% Ie% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1s% 0% 1%
Very bad quality (2) m I3 65 % 1 2 21 28 a @ 28 28 2 2 2 28 Bl 16 1 6 1 w“ 6 E B 2 85 s8 @ 1 2% 2 3 u W 7 % 13 % 3 2 1 5 E W 2 6 n 7 3 7
% % % 10% % % % % ™ % % % % % % % % % % o ™ % ™ % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % ™ 5% % % ™ % % % % % 13 ™
o x x wo " . " v . o o a .
Don'tknow 288 130 157 10 E3 5 57 132 I3 110 132 15 1 7 110 7 57 & a2 15 31 150 139 152 136 s 3 104 % 51 100 124 a2 B3l 3 29 260 2n n 56 % 2 97 104 u 5 8 15 u 2 6
% L% 1 % 0% 1% 1% 1% ™ m% 1% % 1% % le%  1s% 1% 1% la% % 1% 1% 4% L% 1% 1% 1% U% 1% 18% 2% 1% 10% a% % w1 % 0% 1% 1% 1% L% 1% % % &% % % 2 %
o o o o ' ' . . . a . a . - o . '
NET: Very good auality/Fairly good quality 023 as7 62 %2 181 119 156 315 73 305 315 m 73 214 28 27 27 210 122 51 7 sas 375 576 307 327 5% 5% 26 101 159 335 177 52 32 592 810 109 13 28 s % 03 a3 75 B . 3 156 7 a7
am a% A% 3 48% A% A% 4O% 4% A% 0% 3% 4e% 4% 8% 4I% A 4% 4% 4% 3% ae% 3% aa% 38X 48%  39%  46x  35%  3e% 3% 4% 4% 48%  SI% 8% 4l% 4% SO%  41% 4% 7% 49% 3% SO%  SI%  S2%  SS% SO 4B% 4w
on 0 . w v B «@ B B « i w» .
NET: Very bad quality/Fairly bad quality a7 24 29 s n” & % 155 153 139 155 B % 103 13 104 134 o1 El 1 a7 28 208 26 191 125 2 201 144 & o 152 82 4 17 310 397 6 120 m % & 129 188 155 m % 3 & 2 2
% 0% 20% 3w 9% a7k 2% 8% 2% 19%  I8% 3% I7% 2% 20% 0% 2% I8% Ik D7k 2% 19% 2% 20%  21% 8% 21%  19% 2% 2% 20%  19% 0% 2% 2% 20% 0% 19% 1% 2% 1e% 2% 6% 2% 2% 19% 1% 1% 2% 2% 26%
e x o . a B B B
Mean 027 o® 02 005 038 035 02 02 024 02 02 005 04l 025 02 02 02 02 0¥ 03 013 0@ 020 03 017 0% 02 03 014 014 014 02 02 035 03 02 02 03 04 020 043 01 042 018 03 04 043 052 03 03 023
o o o wo . . . v s P . i » » . sty
‘This work was carried out in accordance with the requi f the i ional quality standard 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Condit
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22-087220-21 - 26th - 30th May 2023
PUBLIC
Education and Tuiti
Adults aged 18-7

Q28.1n general, 3 quality of each i in Britain is good or bad? - Callege / sixth forms
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
NET ANl
Married/ Widowed/ White  Ethnic with
Baby Not Non-  Livingas Divorced/s ethnic  minority Conservati Uiberal childrenin Nurseryor Primary Secondary College/
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 S5 1834 3554 S5 GenZ Milenniak GenX  Boomer  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotlnd  ABCI  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates Married  Single eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE  gowp  goup  ve  labour Democrats Other Remain  leave education NETSchoo pre-school school school sixthform University
® ®) © © ® ® © 0] [ o ) © ™) () © ® @ ® ] m () w W) ) [ @ @ () © @ C] ® ® 0 0 0 ] o (m) ) () @ (@) [ ) Q] () ] w ] w
Unweighted base 221 w08 140 27 408 359 389 757 686 748 757 1w 641 528 619 539 589 s03 288 109 193 w2 e w2 79 19 19 B0 66 s 481 765 a2 ss1 7 1w 1 27 65 s63 195 27 017 709 s01 st6 165 279 319 17 152
Weighted base 21 w077 s s 78 356 76 866 623 m 866 02 508 508 674 s 580 508 208 108 184 1203 o5 108 o5 e 1w nw e 283 a7 805 a0s 524 63 168 198 20 &0 s36 m 26 a1s s07 75 se9 150 261 313 149 103
Very good auality (2] 183 110 n 2 3 W 2 57 & & 57 B 65 u 2 3 s E a 1 10 B 8 121 & n 110 115 st v 3 50 Bl & & 100 156 % s 7 2 16 & 7 s & 2 1 B 2 n
% 10% ™ w1 1% % ™ 10% % ™ 0% 1% ™ % ™ % ™ % 1% % % % % ™ 1% ™ % % % ™ % % w1 % % mwe % ™ 13% % % % mwe % 1% 1% % % 10%
< o o x o "o rary . A 5 i . w»
Fairly good quality (1) 847 392 50 %0 1m0 3 140 333 261 24 333 3 27 195 22 3 29 207 % W & s13 334 500 307 22 565 2 20 105 156 307 159 26 76 s 738 104 2 25 56 8 356 24 307 3 6 105 126 & @
a6 3% 4% 3% sk 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 8% 3% 8% 3% 3% 4% 40% A% 3% 3% 3% A% 3% 8% 8% 4% 3% 40% 3% 3% 3% 8% 3% 43% 4% 3% 8% 43% A% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% A% 4% 40%  A0%  4sx 4%
. ) s . w B . . . i o 3 .
Neither good nor bad auality (0] st 207 25 % 80 % 8 215 156 180 215 B 102 119 76 133 13 133 6 % B 02 s 3 218 151 400 20 70 61 105 198 115 1 165 386 450 6 156 127 a2 7 s 199 183 148 1 S8 & W 2
m ok 2 3% 2% 2% % 2% 2% 2% % 3% 28% 2% 2% 2% 2% 8% 2% 2% 2% sk 2% 2%  2e% 2% 26% 2% 6% 2% 2% 2% 28K 25% 2% 2% 25% 2% 2% 28%  28%  29% 2% 25% 2% 2 2% w% 2% % 2%
m w . 2 B
Fairly bad quality (1) 198 9 102 27 Bl 2% 3 7 El & 7 3 I3 a7 El W 61 a 3 s 9 110 £ m 8 El 140 108 6 5 W s B a 55 3 178 18 & 55 1B 5 5 %2 s 61 8 B3l 2 E 7
% % % 1% % % 10% % % % % 1% % % % % 1% % 2% ™ % % % % % % % % 10% % % % % % % % % % % 10% % 10% ™ 1% 1% &% % % 1% ™
Very bad quality (2) o 2 3 15 10 8 16 21 2 % 21 18 1 1 15 21 2 1 6 2 8 3 u a 2 2 4 2 2 1 2 1 10 0 1 51 & s 2 16 s 13 15 B 2 1 s 6 2 6 6
% % % % % 13 % 13 % 3% 13 % 13 % 13 % % % 13 13 % 3% % % 3% % % % % % % 13 13 % 3% % 3% 13 3% % 3% % 13 % % % % 13 % % %
e wo . a
Don'tknow B 165 207 9 52 7 7 167 61 104 167 15 103 9 104 8 1 £ 52 2 52 189 183 197 176 9 s 195 115 & 130 155 st 37 56 316 13 2 8 ” B a 137 126 6 50 18 3 5 4 8
% 1% 1w % w 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 19% % %1% 2% Ie% W% le%  18%  19%  27%  1S%  1e% 1% 19%  la% 8% 1% 18% 2% 2% 1% 1% ™ % 0% 8% % L% ok % % 1% 1% % % FET T % s %
o o o o ' ' . . . . sars. x 2 . - o . : ' " . . . e .
NET: Very good auality/Fairly good quality 0 s 523 it 206 153 164 £ 23 317 £ 104 292 29 22 251 s 20 139 5 n 607 a2 &1 09 355 675 636 m 123 191 357 19 286 359 71 894 181 366 262 n 100 a5 357 o1 310 8 138 161 n s
4% an% am% 4% SS% A% A% 4S% S2% A% 4SX  4B% 4% ASK 42%  47% A% AT%  47% 4% 3% 49%  43%  AB%  4SW  S2%  a4% 49K 4% 4% 3% 4% 4B%  SS% S 43 4e% S 53 49%  4e% 3% 5% a4%  SI6 53 ST%  SI% SI% SIS
o x o u u u . w B . . « i x . . ‘
NET: Very bad quality/Fairly bad quality 268 120 140 a2 W 36 ss E & %2 E 51 & & n” & & ss a 10 7 146 s 155 m s 188 141 0 36 & % @ & 7 19 201 u a1 n 1 3 s 126 104 81 1 2 W 2% 1
w6 % 1% % W% lo%  1s% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1e% 1% % 1% % w6 % 1% % W% 1% 1% e 1% 1% 1% u% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% % % % 1% % we L% %1%
e wo . a
Mean 047 050 o046 037 059 052 038 048 050 045 048 03 057 043 042 047 043 049 055 06 03 049 045 049 045 056 043 053 039 04 041 045 05l 053 05 042 046 059 056 046 055 031 060 040  OSL OS5 0 060 050 041 048
‘This work was carried out in accordance with the requi f the i ional quality standard 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Condit
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22-087220-21 - 26th - 30th May 2023
PUBLIC
Education and Tuiti
Adults aged 18-7

Q28.1n general, 3 quality of each ' in Britain is good or bad? - Universities
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
NET ANl
Married/ Widowed/ White  Ethnic with
Baby Not Non-  Livingas Divorced/s ethnic  minority Conservati Uiberal childrenin Nurseryor Primary Secondary College/
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 S5 1834 3554 S5 GenZ Milenniak GenX  Boomer  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotlnd  ABCI  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates Married  Single eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE  gowp  goup  ve  labour Democrats Other Remain  leave education NETSchoo pre-school school school sixthform University

) ®) © © 0] ® (© 0] o o ® © ™) () © ® @ ® ] m () w W) ) [ @ @ () © @ C] ® ® 0 0 0 ] o (m) ) () @ (@) [ ) Q] () ] w ] w

Unweighted base 221 w08 140 27 408 359 389 757 686 748 757 1w 641 528 619 539 589 s03 288 109 193 w2 e w2 79 19 19 B0 66 s 481 765 a2 ss1 7 1w 1 27 65 s63 195 27 017 709 s01 st6 165 279 319 17 152
Weighted base 21 w077 s s 78 356 76 866 623 m 866 02 508 508 674 s 580 508 208 108 184 1203 o5 108 o5 e 1w nw e 283 a7 805 a0s 524 63 168 198 20 &0 s36 m 26 a1s s07 75 se9 150 261 313 149 103
Very good auality (2] 32 199 152 o ” B 4 120 124 108 120 B m n 8 8 88 s 55 1 2 201 152 20 o) 138 214 215 103 u E 104 ” 109 144 208 301 s0 13 7% 36 a 102 s 102 m % & El 2 2
1% G 1e%  19% 0% a7% 1% % 0% 1s%  la% 0% 18%  1a% 1% le%  1s%  Is% 8% 18% 1% Ie%  1s% 18% 1% 2% 1e% 1% Ie% 1% 1% 1% 2% 21% 2% 1 1s% 206 8% 1% 2% 1% I 1Sk 19%  19% 1% 2e% 1% % 2%

< 6 o x o o . v a o o i x e
Fairly good quality (1) 793 379 a3 1 155 107 131 N 24 28 N 9 2N 169 253 169 205 198 110 a2 n a%9 29 an £ 24 509 138 195 110 164 2 14 03 2 st 697 %0 29 210 6 £ 357 23 ] 210 6 8 115 s a
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as. i people Vou might know, them to go to university.
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children
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Q9. Why do you ot feel it is not worth it for them to go to university?
All those saying its not worth going to university

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
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Unweighted base
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Keep the limit on student fees at £9,250 per vear

Reduce the £9,250 per year limit that can be charged.
tostudents

Increase the £9,250 peryear limit that can be
charged to students

Make university education free forstudents by being
baid for through general taxation

Replace the current system of fees with a graduate
taxwhich would be paid by graduates after
fraduating,

other

None of these
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22-087220-21 - 26th - 30th May 2023
PUBLIC

Education and Tuiti

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q1. Which B if
Allliving in England

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
NET ANl
Married/ Widowed/ White  Ethnic with
Baby Not Non-  Livingas Divorced/s ethnic  minority Conservati Uiberal childrenin Nurseryor Primary Secondary College/
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 S5 1834 3554 S5 GenZ Milenniak GenX  Boomer  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotlnd  ABCI  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates Married  Single eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE  gowp  goup  ve  labour Democrats Other Remain  leave education NETSchoo pre-school school school sixthform University
) ®) © © 0] ® (© ) o o ® © ™) () © ® @ ® ] m () w W) ) [ @ @ () © @ C] ® ® 0 0 0 ] o (m) ) () @ (@) [ g} Q] () ] w ] %
Unweighted base 119 s0s 00 249 62 02 36 670 611 638 670 202 558 460 2 539 589 s03 288 - - ws  ew  va7 en 105 ew  1us s 201 04 658 B 403 @ L .27 sa1 407 w 168 761 618 706 s 145 29 25 21 135
Weighted base 118 07 908 p253 s 209 E m 557 630 m 268 s18 s s64 s 580 508 208 - - wes s us 76 s 18 1 sse 23 303 689 361 a7s s 19 155 25 613 an 154 m 669 706 656 523 1 21 281 1 2
Aninterest rate higher than the rate of nflation m 6 a 1 3 5 7 1 El a2 1 2 El 2 14 3 B 2 5 - - s 7 0 2 a & % % 6 15 3 0 a7 6 9 % 2 3 2% 16 1 3 3 s E 1 28 2 1 1
% % % % 10% % % 13 % ™ 13 % 10% % 13 % % % % - - ™ % % 3% % % ™ % 3 % % % 0% 1% % % 10% % % 0% 1% % % mwe o ou% 1% 1% 1% 1% 16%
< W o " x x o "o " w v a g o i x " " .
Aninterest rate lower than the rate of inflation a0 208 19 55 8 6 5 135 104 122 135 & 124 £ 9 108 124 101 n - - 27 165 259 103 150 22 27 126 Bl s 120 £l 115 153 8 u7 52 125 12 3 s 153 156 170 135 u El n 37 2
a% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 18% 8% 26%  19%  18%  26%  24%  18% 8% 20% 2% 20% 2% - - 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% le% 2% L% 2% 2a%  26% 1% 2% 23%  20% 2% 25%  26% 2% 2% 26% 6% 2% 25%  28% 8% 2%
Y I o o B ' i .
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%Gk 1S 19% s 1% 1% W% 1% 1% 1% 1% ek 1% 8% 1% 1% 1e%  18% - - %1% 1e% 1% % I7% 16%  Ie%  da%  1s% 1% 1% la% 1s%  Ie%  1e% 1% 2% 1% % W% % 2k 1e% 6% 1% 1e%  1e% 0% 1%
o ) ) n o o a .
Student loans should not be charged any interest
779 £ a19 n 105 122 150 330 177 m 330 %0 178 208 27 3 22 216 97 - - a3 336 a3 35 235 sa5 as3 3 3 166 299 116 169 195 EY 693 81 253 24 El 5 305 m 24 0 55 £ s Bl 3
a4 3K 3% A% 4SSk 3% A% A4S 3% % 4s% 4% 40%  aa% 4% 3% - - a1 A% 3% 4% 4% 40% 4% 38% 4% A% 43 40% 3% 33 4e%  al% 36 4% 4s%  38% 3% 4e% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 0% 28% 3%
other 1 2 7 1 4 4 . 9 s 4 9 1 s 1 6 3 s s s - - n 7 n 7 s 10 14 2 2 3 10 1 3 4 1 2 7 3 4 2 2 3 7 3 3 1 3 - - -
5% 5% 5% . 5% 5% . 5% 5% 5% 5% . 3 . 5% 5% 5% 5% 13 - - 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% . 5% 5% 13 . 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% . 5% 5% 5% . 5% . 5% . 5% - - -
x w w .
Don'tknow 306 127 178 B a3 s & 116 7 114 116 a 7 s % o1 £l 8 a3 - - 139 167 169 137 51 255 167 9 W & 110 56 n 8 2] 261 3 o & 3 18 £ £ 81 o u 3 a 19 9
1% % 8% Is% 1% 1% 20% 1% % 18%  Ie% 1% 1% 1% L% % 1% 1% 15% - - % 0% 1% 18% % 1% 1% 1% % % 1% Ie% s 1% % Ie% 1% % 1% 8% 1% le% 1% 2% 1% % 1% owx 1% 10%
‘This work was carried out in accordance with the requi f the i ional quality standard 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Cony
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PUBLIC

Education and Tuiti

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

ai. e Pl to university, in your opinion, is it people, not g people, amount?
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
NET ANl
Married/ Widowed/ White  Ethnic with
Baby Not Non-  Livingas Divorced/s ethnic  minority Conservati Uiberal childrenin Nurseryor Primary Secondary College/

Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 S5 1834 3554 S5 GenZ Milenniak GenX  Boomer  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotlnd  ABCI  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates Married  Single eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE  gowp  goup  ve  labour Democrats Other Remain  leave education NETSchoo pre-school school school sixthform University
® ®) © © ® ® © ) [ o ) © ™) () © ® @ ® ] m () w W) ) [ @ @ () © @ C] ® ® 0 0 0 ] o (m) ) () @ (@) [ g} Q] () ] w ] %
Unweighted base 221 w08 140 27 408 359 389 757 686 748 757 1w 641 528 619 539 589 s03 288 109 193 w2 e w2 79 19 19 B0 66 s 481 765 a2 ss1 7 1w 1 27 65 s63 195 27 017 709 s01 st6 165 279 319 17 152
Weighted base 21 w077 s s 78 356 76 866 623 m 866 02 508 508 674 s 580 508 208 108 184 1203 o5 108 o5 e 1w nw e 283 a7 805 a0s 524 63 168 198 20 &0 s36 m 26 a1s s07 75 se9 150 261 313 149 103
Too many. 74 n 04 50 % ” 126 n 140 202 n 61 133 71 201 79 196 s 85 E I3 457 257 305 1 27 167 st 152 m 169 206 130 120 158 s57 667 s 2 137 El 0 26 s 199 147 1 E 82 a 3
s s 3% 2% ek 2z% 3% A6 2% 28%  am 0% 22% % A 4% 3% 36 28 3% 2% 3 26% 0% 3w 3% 0% 3% 2% 40% 3% I 3% 2% 2% 36 3% 19%  am 2% 3 3% 3% 4 2% 2 2% 0% 2% % 3%
ocr ot5G ' u w i v v v . w B . . " " " i ' o . a B B s
Not enough a1 m 197 6 9 n & 120 161 134 120 s 138 £ o1 % 110 £ & 1n a2 209 206 265 150 129 26 26 107 a 8 127 n 181 155 260 4 & . 135 7 & 152 129 2 136 a & n 31 v
1% 0% % 2% 2% 2% 1e% % 2% 18% 4% 28% 23 Ie% % 18 1e% L% 2% 1% 2% D% 2% 20%  Ie% 1% 19%  18% 3% 1s% 1% Ie% 18K 25%  24% 1% 18% 28% L% 2% le%  23% 1% le%  23% 2% 2% 2e% 3% 2% 1%

Y Y W I x o "o . . T v v " s i x o "
About the right amount 638 02 E % 138 103 103 199 2 207 199 m 195 141 154 135 157 149 8 I3 & 62 276 02 26 208 420 62 208 & 120 216 126 w 2 a7 ss1 s 19 155 E n 266 189 22 201 E E 104 4 B
% e 29% % 3K 9% 2% 2 IR 8% 2 TR I 28% 23 25K 2% 2% 3% a3 % 9% 2% 3% 2e% 0% 28%  28% 33 28%  25% 2 3% 3% % 2 2% 3% 8% 2% 3% 28% 33 2% % 36 3% 3% 3 3% 3%
fon o x x "o o passe v ‘ o i x .
Don'tknow as3 198 24 3 55 108 8 s 8 19 s a 131 116 137 e it 97 57 15 s 215 28 23 210 100 353 253 138 & 3 166 . % 120 333 397 s £ 109 3 3 11 14 22 103 u 52 55 B3l 1B
0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 29%  23% 0% W% 26%  20% 1S 2% 23% 0% 2% 20%  19% 1% 1% 23%  I%  28%  le%  23% 1Sk 23%  20% 2% 2% 23%  21% 1% 18%  18% 2% 0% 19% % 20%  20% 4% 1% 18% le% 8% 1% 20%  18% 1% 1%
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‘This work was carried out in accordance with the requi f the i ional quality standard 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Cony

Overo formioeused




22-087220-21 - 26th - 30th May 2023
PUBLIC
Education and Tuition
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q13. When thinking about universities in Britain, to what extent, if at al, are you concerned about each of the following? - Summary
All adults aged 18+ in GB

ing about
in Britain, to what

atall, are you concerned

about each of the following?

People

Students  ds being
ending  putoff
provide university from going

qu withhigh  to
education levels of  university
to financial because of
students  debt the cost
(a) (8) ©
Unweighted base 2221 2221 2221
Weighted base 2221 2221 2221
Very concerned (3) 392 797 801
18% 36% 36%
A A
Fairly concerned (2) 845 798 814
38% 36% 7%
Not very concerned (1) 539 338 317
2% 15% 14%
Bc
Not at all concerned (0) 174 127 19
8% 6% 5%
Bc
Don't know m 161 1
12% ™% 8%
Bc
NET: Very Concerned/Fairly Concerned 1237 1595 1614
56% 72% 73%
A A
NET: Not very Concerned/Not at all Concerned 712 465 436
3% 2% 20%
Bc
Mean 175 210 212
A A

rements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae usedt
Columnproportions (5%): A/8/C Minimum Base: 30(**) small Base: 100(")

Columneans (5%): A/8/C Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Bose: 100(")
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PUBLIC
Education and Tuition
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q13. When thinking about universities in Britain, to what extent, if at al, are you concerned about each of the following? - Summary
All Parents with children in Education

ing about

in Britain, to what
atall, are you concerned
about each of the following?

People

Students  ds being
ending  putoff
provide university from going

qu withhigh  to
education levels of  university
to financial because of
students  debt the cost
(a) (8) ©
Unweighted base 801 801 801
Weighted base 745 745 745
Very concerned (3) 163 290 296
2% 39% 0%
A A
Fairly concerned (2) 300 262 270
0% 35% 36%
Not very concerned (1) 159 17 14
2% 16% 15%
Bc
Not at all concerned (0) a8 31 2
6% % 3%
<
Don't know 75 5 a
10% % 6%
Bc
NET: Very Concerned/Fairly Concerned 463 552 566
62% 74% 76%
A A
NET: Not very Concerned/Not at all Concerned 207 148 138
28% 20% 18%
Bc
Mean 186 216 219
A A

rements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae usedt
Columnproportions (5%): A/8/C Minimum Base: 30(**) small Base: 100(")

Columneans (5%): A/8/C Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Bose: 100(")
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Education and Tuition
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q13. When thinking about universities in Britain, to what extent, if at al, are you concerned about each of the following? - Summary
Allliving in England

ing about
in Britain, to what

atall, are you concerned

about each of the following?

People

Students  ds being
ending  putoff
provide university from going

qu withhigh  to
education levels of  university
to financial because of
students  debt the cost
(a) (8) ©
Unweighted base 1919 1919 1919
Weighted base 1918 1918 1918
Very concerned (3) 336 677 679
18% 35% 35%
A A
Fairly concerned (2) 719 703 707
37% 37% 7%
Not very concerned (1) 75 293 281
25% 15% 15%
Bc
Not at all concerned (0) 156 110 106
8% 6% 6%
Bc
Don't know 232 134 145
12% ™% 8%
Bc
NET: Very Concerned/Fairly Concerned 1054 1380 1386
55% 72% 72%
A A
NET: Not very Concerned/Not at all Concerned 631 404 387
33% 2% 20%
Bc
Mean 173 209 2.10
A A

rements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae usedt
Columnproportions (5%): A/8/C Minimum Base: 30(**) small Base: 100(")

Columneans (5%): A/8/C Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Bose: 100(")
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pUBLIC
Education and Tuiti
Adults aged 18-7:
Q13. When thi in Britain, ,ifatall, bout each of the following? - having enough money to pr students
All adults aged 18+ in GB
Presence of children
Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
NET ANl
Married/ Widowed/ White  Ethnic with
Baby Not Non-  Livingas Divorced/s ethnic  minority Conservati Uiberal childrenin Nurseryor Primary Secondary College/

Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 S5 1834 3554 S5 GenZ Milenniak GenX  Boomer  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotlnd  ABCI  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates Married  Single eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE  gowp  goup  ve  labour Democrats Other Remain  leave education NETSchoo pre-school school school sixthform University
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Unweighted base 221 w08 140 27 408 359 389 757 686 748 757 1w 641 528 619 539 589 s03 288 109 193 w2 e w2 79 19 19 B0 66 s 481 765 a2 ss1 7 1w 1 27 65 s63 195 27 017 709 s01 st6 165 279 319 17 152
Weighted base 21 w077 s s 78 356 76 866 623 m 866 02 508 508 674 s 580 508 208 108 184 1203 o5 108 o5 e 1w nw e 283 a7 805 a0s 524 63 168 198 20 &0 s36 m 26 a1s s07 75 se9 150 261 313 149 103
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i i “ x x o "o " . B 0 i x " .

Fairly concerned (2) 815 16 a2 8 154 3 133 358 29 27 358 108 20 179 77 176 218 199 125 a2 s 493 32 76 369 s EA 503 24 w7 176 310 151 207 265 580 746 % 0 26 8 109 329 300 300 29 57 9 136 57 3
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Not very concened (1) 539 74 261 68 n 8 8 24 140 s 24 ”n o) 125 187 151 145 125 B 2 @ 04 25 B 216 144 305 i 71 56 1w 215 101 105 129 10 a0 a2 24 s % & 198 26 159 129 2 E & 36 1
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€ € W s s . 2 " i ' o B B

Notatall concerned (0) s 101 n 2 E3 2 Bl s El o s 27 0 0 3 a El 3 1 s 9 %0 5 115 5 & m % El 2 3 & B a a 130 153 v n 5 7 18 a n a 3 9 1 18 10 0

% % % % 10% % 10% % % 10% % % % 1% % % 10% ™ ™ % % ™ % % % % ™ ™ % ™ % % % % ™ % % ™ 10% % % ™ &% % % % &% % % ™ 10%
Don'tknow m 107 161 1 3 s0 52 m s6 102 m 5 n 6 0 & 6 & 2 13 % 120 151 102 129 a e 148 7% s 7 % @ El & 02 27 % & a7 5 0 7% % s & 7 1 36 13 7

w6 1% 1% ™ 0% % 1% 1% % w1 % W 1% 1% 1 1% le% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% ™ w6 Uk 1% e 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% % % 15% % % we ok % % 1% 1% % ™

. o o o ' ' . . . v x 2 w»

NET: Very Concerned/Fairly Concerned 7 ses &2 138 21 188 197 as3 369 385 as3 73 350 261 362 269 313 279 193 & us 78 S0 76 s1 a2 s08 76 340 162 27 a2 28 B an &5 1om 155 340 3 14 156 a0 a3 163 359 Bl 155 197 o1 68

S SSK Se%  Sew 6% 5B S% SS9 SI% S STR S9%  SI%  Sa%  SI%  Se% S S 60%  GI%  S9%  S2%  Se% S 3% SR Sm W ST% S SWG SeW 6% 6 5B SS% 6% 4% 64% 6% 6D% 0% 52% 6% 6% 64%  S9% 6% 6% 6%

o ) n san . 3 w a o i x " " " .

NET: Not very Concerned/Not atall Concerned m 375 333 8 109 118 127 269 198 25 269 104 7 179 2N 195 203 160 7 31 51 394 318 a7 275 207 506 a08 29 7 156 277 134 s 2 40 47 5 24 w7 B 80 u7 28 207 164 3 B £l s B

;% 3K 3% 3% 2% 3 % 3% B2% 3% 3% 3% 30% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 28%  28% 3% 3 % 0% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% M% 3% 28%  26% 3% 33 25% A% 7% 19%  3l% 3% 36w 28%  28%  24%  28%  26% 0% 28%

< s s . ‘ . ‘ ' o B B
Mean 175 16 180 174 18 175 18 175 1% 1722 175 176 18 1s 171 16 18 174 191 18 18 178 170 174 17 18 171 17 170 17 172 16 175 18 18 16 173 193 159 18 1% 178 18 167 18 18 1% 18 18 184 189
. N ran . 2 ' i x " " " . . .
This work was carried out in accordance with the requir the i quality for 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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pUBLIC
Education and Tuiti
Adults aged 18-7:
Q13. When thi in Britain, ,ifatall, bout each of the following? high levels of financial debt
All adults aged 18+ in GB
Presence of children
Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
NET ANl
Married/ Widowed/ White  Ethnic with
Baby Not Non-  Livingas Divorced/s ethnic  minority Conservati Uiberal childrenin Nurseryor Primary Secondary College/
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 S5 1834 3554 S5 GenZ Milenniak GenX  Boomer  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotlnd  ABCI  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates Married  Single eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE  gowp  goup  ve  labour Democrats Other Remain  leave education NETSchoo pre-school school school sixthform University
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Unweighted base 221 w08 140 27 408 359 389 757 686 748 757 1w 641 528 619 539 589 s03 288 109 193 w2 e w2 79 19 19 B0 66 s 481 765 a2 ss1 7 1w 1 27 65 s63 195 27 017 709 s01 st6 165 279 319 17 152
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I 3% % 8% 3% 3% 3% W% 3% 3% W% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3e% 8% 3% 3% 1% 38 3% % 3% 3% 3e% 3% 3% aT% 3% 8% 3% 3% 3% 3% 36w % 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%
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" " . v 2 o . a
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Mean 210 206 213 206 211 220 200 211 209 210 211 208 217 200 208 208 206 206 222 213 217 212 207 207 215 222 204 212 204 215 205 209 213 213 220 206 209 219 1% 236 227 206 224 200 216 211 228 219 213 187 229
G N . 2 i ™ ™ . . . . w

This work was carried out in accordance with the requir the i quality for 0 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Education and Tuiti
Adults aged 18-7

Q13. When thi in Britain, ,ifatall, bout each 1g? - People from p going. y the cost
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
NET ANl
Married/ Widowed/ White  Ethnic with
Baby Not Non-  Livingas Divorced/s ethnic  minority Conservati Uiberal childrenin Nurseryor Primary Secondary College/
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 S5 1834 3554 S5 GenZ Milenniak GenX  Boomer  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotlnd  ABCI  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates Married  Single eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE  gowp  goup  ve  labour Democrats Other Remain  leave education NETSchoo pre-school school school sixthform University
® ®) © © ® ® © 0] [ o ) © ™) () © ® @ ® ] m () w W) ) [ @ @ () © @ C] ® ® 0 0 0 ] o (m) ) () @ (@) [ ) Q] () ] w ] w
Unweighted base 221 w08 140 27 408 359 389 757 686 748 757 1w 641 528 619 539 589 s03 288 109 193 w2 e w2 79 19 19 B0 66 s 481 765 a2 ss1 7 1w 1 27 65 s63 195 27 017 709 s01 st6 165 279 319 17 152
Weighted base 21 w077 s s 78 356 76 866 623 m 866 02 508 508 674 s 580 508 208 108 184 1203 o5 108 o5 e 1w nw e 283 a7 805 a0s 524 63 168 198 20 &0 s36 m 26 a1s s07 75 se9 150 261 313 149 103
Very concerned (3) so1 3 a1 8 146 151 135 285 20 286 285 109 201 186 216 180 204 183 m 3 8 52 8 167 34 275 525 an 20 107 168 261 147 25 268 33 601 104 176 29 s % 355 23 26 25 & 10 m 4 6
I I % 3w az% 3% 3 I 3% 3 3% 40% 3% 36 3% 3% 3 3T 3% a3 3% 3% 36 4% 3% I 3 3% 3% 3% 3% 4 am% 3% 3 4 8% 4 4o% 3 aas 0% 40% 3 sk 4% 3% 3% 4w
W X o . a o i x ™ ™ " .
Fairly concerned (2) 814 39 a3 81 136 it 128 31 27 25 31 % 3 m 276 m 215 180 9 a9 El a7 336 an 300 260 554 a7 24 3 m 317 160 164 2l 592 73 s 21 189 5 % 304 31 0 25 st % 124 52 3
% A % a3 3 % A% 3% 3% A% B2% 3% M% A% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4e%  20% 386 3% 3e% 3% 38 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% % 386 a7% 3% 4% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4o% 3% 3%
Not very concened (1) BY m 144 w“ 57 W s0 125 101 % 125 55 n n % o % 8 4 10 2% m 145 192 125 8 28 181 105 B 65 o) 50 7 % 28 22 3 127 E 7 a %2 141 1 %2 2 2 a2 30 14
w6 Gk 1 1s% 1 I 1% e ek 1% e s 1% 1e% I 1% 1% 1% 16% % W dk 1S Is% e 13 1s% da% lek D% 1% I 1% 1% 1% % le% 1% 8% % 10% 1% 1% 1% 1% Ie% 1% 1% 1a% 0% 1%
. w . o . a
Notatall concerned (0) 19 & 5 15 15 1 2 3 E3 a 3 2 27 3 Bl 31 W 3 12 2 12 & 5 1 W 3 s & Bl 1 B a3 B3l 2 B3l 97 109 u s u 6 9 % 5 % 18 2 0 0 2 s
% &% % ™ % % % % % % % ™ % % a% % ™ % % x % % % % % % % % % % ™ % % a% 3% % % % % x 9 % M ™ s M 5% % 3 % %
Don'tknow m % o1 1 0 1 B & 3 & & 2 s a 4 3 a 3 2 10 16 s % % ” 2 144 E & 1 a8 & % 3 a2 129 13 0 a 7 2 n 3 ss a 3 9 15 u n 3
% ™ % ™ % % % % % % % % % % ™ % ™ % % % % 10% ™ % % % ™ % % 10% % % ™ % % ™ % % 3% ™ % % ™ % ™ % % % ™ 13
. v 2 v
NET: Very Concerned/Fairly Concerned w4 767 a2 165 22 268 263 &6 a7 512 &6 205 asa 357 %2 392 a19 363 m & 141 920 685 a1 74 ss st a3 20 340 s78 306 390 a0 w2 14 1m0 468 a8 137 192 659 558 566 440 18 204 27 106 81
T T 7e% em TS 7S T0% 7 TI% TR TR ek 6% T0% 7 ek % 7% 7% BI% 7% 7S 0% 7% Ta% 7B X T ek TEW  To%  TmE 7% Ta% 76 7% TR 7% em6 Ba%  T9% TS BI% 6% Te% 7S 9% BN Tew 7% 7%
o . . w a . . ™ " .
NET: Not very Concerned/Not atall Concerned 36 22 203 & s 55 1 164 138 134 164 7 9 m 128 101 116 110 & 1n Bl 238 197 m 165 122 314 28 103 s % 165 7 9 21 Y o1 a 181 n B3l 5 18 194 138 110 B3l a2 5 2 E
0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 21% 1% 2% 18%  1e% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 20% 2% 2% l%  1e%  19% 2% 21%  18% 18K 20%  19% 2% 1e%  20%  21% 18K 19%  19% 2% 20% 1% 26% 1% 1% 21% 1% 24%  18% 1% 1% le% 1% 2% 1%
Mean 212 208 215 201 215 225 208 210 209 216 210 204 221 208 209 210 209 211 215 225 220 213 211 210 215 218 209 213 207 218 208 207 213 221 220 208 211 224 181 238 234 213 227 200 219 218 230 224 217 215 221
oer w . B ' i ™ ™ " . .
This work was carried out in accordance with the requir the i quality for 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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PUBLIC
Education and Tuition
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q14. Taking everything into account, to what extent, if at all, do you think it is generally worth or not worth a young person going to university to study the following courses? - Summary

All adults aged 18+ in GB

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very worthit (3)

Fairly worth it (2)

Not very worth it (1)

Not worth it at all (0)

Don’t know

NET: Very Worth it /Fairly Worth it

NET: Not very worth it/ not worth it at all

Mean

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Con

Overlap formulae used

c ): A/B,

Q14. Taking everything into account, to what extent, if at all, do you think it is generally worth or not worth a young person going to university to study the following courses?

Sciences
lie.
Chemistry,
Physics, Economics Foreign Engineerin
Medicine Dentistry ~ Law  Biology) Maths /Business Geography languages g
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (F (6) (H) U
2221 221 2221 221 2221 2221 2221 2221 2221
2221 221 2221 221 2221 2221 2221 2221 2221
1505 1239 1132 1225 917 815 314 569 1294
68% 56% 51% 55% 21% 37% 14% 26% 58%
BCDEFGHIKL CEFGHIKLMN EFGHIKLMNO CEFGHJKLMN FGHIKLMNOP GHJKLMNOP NR GJKNOPQR  BCDEFGHIKL
MNOPQRS OPQRS PQRS QRs. MNOPQRS
468 659 784 696 866 947 924 938 605
21% 30% 35% 31% 39% 43% 2% 42% 27%
AN ABDIKNPR AR ABCDIKNOPR ABCDELKNOP ABCDUKNOP ABCDEUKNOP A
Qar
EY 135 123 114 205 209 593 393 124
4% 6% 6% 5% 9% 9% 27% 18% 6%
A A ABCDI ABCDI ABCDEFHILM  ABCDEFIMS A
s
33 34 5 43 75 77 174 123 6
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 8% 6% 2%
ABCODI ABCDI  ABCDEFHILM  ABCDEFIM
s
125 155 137 142 157 173 216 197 153
6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 8% 10% 9% 7%
A A A ACD ABCDEFIL ABCDEI A
1973 1898 1916 1921 1783 1762 1239 1508 1898
89% 85% 86% 87% 80% 79% 56% 68% 85%
BCDEFGHIKL EFGHIKLMNO EFGHIKLMNO EFGHIKLMNO GHIKLMNOP GHIKLMNOP  KNOPR  GKNOPQR EFGHIKLMNO
MNOPORS  PORS PORS PaRS ars ors PORS
123 169 168 157 281 286 767 516 170
6% 8% 8% 7% 13% 13% 35% 23% 8%
A A A ABCOI ABCOI ABCDEFHILM  ABCDEFIMS A
s
264 2.50 244 249 227 222 1.69 197 252

BCDEFGHIKL CEFGHIKLMN EFGHIKLMNO CEFGHIKLMN FGHIKLMNOP GHIKLMNOP  KNPR  GIKNOPQR CEFGHIKLMN
s 0PGRS PORS OPaRs OPORS

(OPOR

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Media  Psycholog Criminolog English  Philosoph
History  studies y y Fashion Literature  y Politics  Classics
0] K) (C) ™) (N) ©) (P) @ (R)

2221 2221 2221 2221 2221 2221 2221 2221 2221

2221 2221 2221 2221 2221 2221 2221 2221 2221

369 291 556 608 184 404 296 393 227
17% 13% 25% 27% 8% 18% 13% 18% 10%
GKNPR NR GIKNOPQR ~ GIKLNOPQR GKNPR NR GKNPR N
824 686 976 978 567 775 675 842 605
37% 31% 44% 44% 26% 35% 30% 38% 27%
ABDIKNPR AINR  ABCDELKNOP ABCDEIKNOP, A ABDIKNPR AINR  ABDIKNOPR A
aRs
635 634 373 324 713 605 689 543 747
29% 29% 17% 15% 32% 27% 31% 24% 34%

ABCDEFHILM ABCDEFHILM ABCDEFIMS ~ ABCDEFI  ABCDEFGHUK ABCDEFHILM ABCDEFGHIL ABCDEFHILM ABCDEFGHIK
as s moas Mo Pas

177 403 129 83 518 235 307 237 340
8% 18% 6% 4% 23% 11% 14% 11% 15%
ABCDEFHILM ABCDEFGHIL ABCDEFIM  ABCDI  ABCDEFGHUK ABCDEFGHIL ABCDEFGHUL ABCDEFGHIL ABCDEFGHUL

10PQRS Ms Moas Moas
216 207 187 228 239 202 254 208 302
10% 9% 8% 10% 11% 9% 11% 9% 14%
ABCDEFIL  ABCDEFI ABCDEI  ABCDEFHIL ABCDEFHIKL ~ ABCDEFI  ABCDEFGHUK ~ ABCDEFI  ABCDEFGHIK
Loas LMNOPQS
1193 977 1532 1587 751 1179 972 1234 832
54% 44% 69% 71% 34% 53% 44% 56% 37%
KNPR NR GIKNOPQR  GHIKLNOPQR KNPR NR KNPR N
811 1036 502 406 1231 840 996 779 1087
37% 47% 23% 18% 55% 38% 45% 35% 49%
ABCDEFHILM ABCDEFGHIL ABCDEFIMS ~ ABCDEFI  ABCDEFGHUK ABCDEFGHIL ABCDEFGHUL ABCDEFHILM ABCDEFGHUL
s moas. LMOPORS Mas. Moas. s MoPas.
1.69 143 1.96 2.06 121 1.67 1.49 1.69 137
KNPR NR GIKNOPQR  GHIKLNOPQR KNPR KNR KNPR N

Environme
ntal
Sciences

s
2221

2221

694
31%
GHIKLMNOP

907
41%
ABCDUKNOP
R

294
13%
ABCDEFI

111
5%
ABCDEFIM

216
10%
ABCDEFIL

1601
72%
GHIKLNOPQR

404
18%
ABCDEFI

2.09
GHIKLNOPQR
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Q14. Taking everything into account, to what extent, if at all, do you think it is generally worth or not worth a young person going to university to study the following courses? - Summary

All Parents with children in Education

Q14. Taking everything into account, to what extent, if at all, do you think it is generally worth or not worth a young person going to university to study the following courses?

Sciences
lie.
Chemistry, Environme
Physics, Economics Foreign Engineerin Media  Psycholog Criminolog English  Philosoph ntal
ne Dentistry  Law  Biology) Maths /Business Geography languages g History  studies y y Fashion Literature  y Politics  Classics  Sciences
(8) © (D) (E) (F (6) (H) U 0] K) (C) ™) (N) ©) (P) @ (R) (s)
Unweighted base 801 801 801 801 801 801 801 801 801 801 801 801 801 801 801 801 801 801 801
Weighted base 745 745 745 745 745 745 745 745 745 745 745 745 745 745 745 745 745 745 745
Very worthit (3) 440 356 355 345 290 280 137 199 368 154 137 226 225 102 178 137 175 110 236
59% 48% 8% 46% 39% 38% 18% 27% 49% 21% 18% 30% 30% 14% 24% 18% 23% 15% 32%
BCDEFGHIKL EFGHIKLMNO EFGHIKLMNO EFGHJKLMNO GHJKLMNOP GHJKLMNOP NR GIKNPR EFGHIKLMNO NR NR GIJKNOPQR  GIKNOPQR GKNPR NR GKNPR GHIKNOPQR
MNOPQRS PQRS PQRS PQRS QRs. PQRS
Fairly worth it (2) 198 254 71 268 296 290 293 287 25 292 279 307 319 227 281 254 291 247 307
27% 3a% 36% 36% 40% 39% 39% 39% 33% 39% 37% 41% 43% 31% 38% 3a% 39% 33% 1%
A N AN ABINPR  ABINR  ABINPR ANR A ABINPR AN ABCDINPR  ABCDIKNOPR ANR A AINPR A ABDINPR
Not very worth it (1) 51 67 57 70 78 83 188 146 67 176 182 111 103 225 152 206 147 220 108
7% 9% 8% 9% 10% 11% 25% 20% 9% 24% 24% 15% 14% 30% 20% 28% 20% 30% 14%
A A AC ABCDEFHILM ABCOEFILMS ABCOEFHILM ABCDEFHILM  ABCDEFI  ABCOEI  ABCDEFGHUK ABCDEFILMS ABCOEFHILM ABCDEFILMS ABCDEFGHUK  ABCOEI
00s s os Lmoas oas Lmoas
Not worth it at all (0) 20 19 21 20 30 37 64 a4 17 56 87 38 26 124 79 76 74 84 33
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 9% 6% 2% 8% 12% 5% 3% 17% 11% 10% 10% 11% 4%
ABCDI ABCDEFHILM  ABCDIM ABCDEIMS  ABCDEFGHIL  ABCOI ABCDEFGHIK ABCDEFHULM ABCDEFHILM ABCOEFHILM ABCDEFHULM 1|
s s LMOPORS s s s s
Don’t know 36 49 41 41 52 55 64 69 47 68 60 64 73 67 55 73 58 83 62
5% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 9% 9% 6% 9% 8% 9% 10% 9% 7% 10% 8% 11% 8%
A A Aco ABCDI  ABCDEID A ABCOED ACD ABCDI  ABCDEFIO  ABCDEID  ACD  ABCDEFIKOQ ~ ACD  ABCDEFGIKL  ACDI
NOOS
NET: Very Worth it /Fairly Worth it 639 610 626 613 586 570 430 486 613 445 417 533 544 330 459 391 467 358 543
86% 82% 84% 82% 79% 7% 58% 65% 82% 60% 56% 72% 73% 44% 62% 52% 63% 48% 73%
BDEFGHUKL FGHJKLMNOP EFGHIKLMNO EFGHIKLMNO GHJKLMNOP GHJKLNOPQR NPR GIKNPR EFGHIKLMNO NPR NR GHIKNOPQR  GHIKNOPQR KNPR NR GKNPR GHIKNOPQR
MNOPQRS QRs. PQRS PQRS PQRS
NET: Not very worth it/ not worth it at all 71 86 78 91 107 120 252 190 85 232 269 149 129 349 21 282 21 305 140
10% 12% 10% 12% 14% 16% 34% 26% 11% 31% 36% 20% 17% 47% 31% 38% 30% 41% 19%
A Ac ABCDI  ABCDEFHILM  ABCDEFILMS ABCOEFHILM ABCDEFHULM  ABCDEFI  ABCDI  ABCDEFGHUK ABCDEFHILM ABCDEFHULM ABCDEFILMS ABCDEFGHUK  ABCDEI
s S MOPQRS s oas Lmoas
Mean 249 2.36 236 233 222 218 174 1.95 238 1.80 1.68 2.06 210 145 181 1.67 1.83 1.58 2.09
BCDEFGHIKL EFGHIKLMNO EFGHIKLMNO EFGHIKLMNO GHJKLMNOP GHJKLNOPQR NR GJKNOPQR  EFGHIKLMNO KNPR NR GHIKNOPQR  GHIKNOPQR KNPR NR KNPR N GHIKNOPQR
MNOPQRS PQRS PQRS PQRS PQRS

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

c A Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

) Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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PUBLIC
Education and Tuition
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q14. Taking everything into account, to what extent, if at all, do you think it is generally worth or not worth a young person going to university to study the following courses? - Summary

All living in England

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Q14. Taking everything into account, to what extent, if at all, do you think it is generally worth or not worth a young person going to university to study the following courses?

Sciences
(e
Chemistry,
Physics, Economics Foreign Engineerin
Medicine Dentistry Law Biology) Maths  /Business Geography languages g History
() (8) © () (E) (F) e (H) (U] 0]

1919 1919 1919 1919 1919 1919 1919 1919 1919 1919

1918 1918 1918 1918 1918 1918 1918 1918 1918 1918

Very worth it (3) 1286 1058 969 1047 797 708 279 481 1106 319
67% 55% 51% 55% 42% 37% 15% 25% 58% 17%
BCDEFGHIKL CEFGHIKLMN EFGHIKLMNO CEFGHIKLMN FGHIKLMNOP GHIKLMNOP NR GIKNOPQR  CDEFGHIKLM  GKNPR
MNOPQRS  OPQRS PQRS ars NOPQRS
Fairly worth it (2) 417 579 686 605 745 812 802 822 532 721
2% 30% 36% 32% 39% 42% 42% 43% 28% 38%
AN ABDIKNPR AINR  ABCDIKNOPR ABCDEUKNOP ABCDIKNOP ABCDEIKNOP A ABDIKNPR
ar
Not very worth it (1) 72 114 103 107 173 177 502 338 105 542
4% 6% 5% 6% 9% 9% 26% 18% 5% 28%
A A A ABCDI ABCDI  ABCDEFHILM  ABCDEFIMS A ABCDEFHILM
s as
Not worth it at all (0) 29 30 36 38 67 68 155 106 39 148
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 8% 6% 2% 8%
ABCDI ABCDI  ABCDEFHILM  ABCDEFIM ABCDEFHILM
s s
Don’t know 114 137 125 121 136 153 180 172 136 188
6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 8% 9% 9% 7% 10%
AD A AcD ABCDEFI ABCDEI AD ABCDEFIL
NET: Very Worth it /Fairly Worth it 1703 1636 1655 1652 1542 1520 1082 1302 1638 1040
89% 85% 86% 86% 80% 79% 56% 68% 85% 54%
BCDEFGHIKL EFGHIKLMNO EFGHIKLMNO EFGHIKLMINO GHIKLMNOP GHIKLMNOP  KNPR  GIKNOPQR EFGHIKLMNO  KNPR
MNOPQRS PORS PORS PORS aRs aRs PORS
NET: Not very worth it/ not worth it at all 101 144 139 145 240 245 657 444 144 690
5% 8% 7% 8% 13% 13% 34% 23% 8% 36%
A A A ABCDI ABCDI  ABCDEFHILM  ABCDEFIMS A ABCDEFHILM
s s
Mean 2.64 2.50 2.44 2.48 2.28 2.22 1.69 1.96 2.52 170
BCDEFGHIKL CEFGHIKLMN EFGHIKLMNO EFGHIKLMINO FGHIKLMNOP GHIKLMNOP  KNPR  GIKNOPQR CEFGHIKLMN  KNPR
OPORS  OPORS PORS PORS OPORS

Overlap formulae used

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Con

c

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Media  Psycholog Criminolog English
studies y y Fashion _Literature
K) (C) ™) (N) ©)

1919 1919 1919 1919 1919

1918 1918 1918 1918 1918

241 477 534 170 364
13% 25% 28% 9% 19%
N GIKNOPQR  GHIKLNOPQR GIKNPR
595 846 832 492 669
31% 44% 43% 26% 35%
AINR  ABCDELKNOP ABCDEIKNOP, A ABDIKNPR
ar
554 315 283 608 507
29% 16% 15% 32% 26%

Environme
Philosoph ntal
y Politics  Classics  Sciences
(P) @ (R) (s)

1919 1919 1919 1919

1918 1918 1918 1918

253 354 207 594
13% 18% 11% 31%
NR GKNPR N GHIKLMNOP
586 707 519 798
31% 37% 27% 42%
ANR ABDIKNPR A ABCDUKNOP
ar
601 471 633 245
31% 25% 33% 13%

ABCDEFHILM ~ ABCDEFIS ~ ABCDEFI  ABCDEFGHUK ABCDEFHILM ABCDEFGHUL ABCDEFHILM ABCDEFGHUK — ABCDEFI
moas s 0as

354 114 77 440 201 266 210 294 101
18% 6% 4% 23% 10% 14% 11% 15% 5%
ABCDEFGHIL ABCDEFIM  ABCDI  ABCDEFGHIUK ABCDEFGHIL ABCDEFGHUL ABCDEFGHUL ABCDEFGHUL  ABCDEFI
MOPQRS LMOPaRS Moas Moas
174 166 192 208 177 212 175 264 180
9% 9% 10% 11% 9% 11% 9% 14% 9%
ABCDEI ABCDEI  ABCDEFIL ABCDEFGHIKL ~ABCDEFI  ABCDEFGHUK ~ ABCDEI  ABCDEFGHUK  ABCDEFI
Loas LMNOPQS
837 1323 1366 662 1033 839 1061 727 1392
44% 69% 71% 35% 54% 44% 55% 38% 73%
NR GIKNOPQR ~ GHIKNOPQR KNPR NR KNPR N GHIKLNOPQR
908 429 360 1048 708 867 682 927 347
47% 22% 19% 55% 37% 45% 36% 48% 18%
ABCDEFGHUL ABCDEFIMS ~ ABCDEFI  ABCDEFGHUK ABCDEFGHIL ABCDEFGHUL ABCDEFHILM ABCDEFGHUL  ABCDEFI
moas. LMOPORS Ms Moas. s MoPas.
1.42 1.96 2.06 1.23 1.69 1.48 1.69 139 2.08
N GIKNOPQR  GHIKLNOPQR KNPR KNR KNPR N GHIKLNOPQR
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Education and Tuiti

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q4. Taking 3 ,if atall, ot worth a young person going to university to study the following courses? - Medicine
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
NET ANl
Married/ Widowed/ White  Ethnic with
Baby Not Non-  Livingas Divorced/s ethnic  minority Conservati Uiberal childrenin Nurseryor Primary Secondary College/
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 S5 1834 3554 S5 GenZ Milenniak GenX  Boomer  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotlnd  ABCI  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates Married  Single eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE  gowp  goup  ve  labour Democrats Other Remain  leave education NETSchoo pre-school school school sixthform University
) ®) © © 0] ® (© ) o o ® © ™) () © ® @ ® ] m () w W) ) [ @ @ () © @ C] ® ® 0 0 0 ] o (m) ) () @ (@) [ ) Q] () ] w ] w
Unweighted base 221 w08 140 27 408 359 389 757 686 748 757 1w 641 528 619 539 589 s03 288 109 193 w2 e w2 79 19 19 B0 66 s 481 765 a2 ss1 7 1w 1 27 65 s63 195 27 017 709 s01 st6 165 279 319 17 152
Weighted base 21 w077 s s 78 356 76 866 623 m 866 02 508 508 674 s 580 508 208 108 184 1203 o5 108 o5 e 1w nw e 283 a7 805 a0s 524 63 168 198 20 &0 s36 m 26 a1s s07 75 se9 150 261 313 149 103
Very worthit(3) 105 703 790 126 28 26 21 74 354 a7 74 157 n Y s18 34 n 3 198 7 140 865 640 839 666 st 1004 86 02 207 6 s83 269 307 A moa 14 s 517 353 128 75 605 se3 a0 a1 % 160 169 o1 &
% eS%  70%  SI%  60%  ea% 7% 7B% ST e 7K Sa% G 67K 7T% 6% eM TR 6e% 7R T2 0% 6% ea% 73 7% e 6% 6% 7% 7% 2% 6e% S 6% 0% 69%  60% 75K 66%  7a% 68K 74% 7% 5% SBK 6% 6I%  Sa%  6I%  61%
. o o o ot ' u . ' i v . x B . . " " " i ' . w
Falrly worth it 2) 168 28 208 o 102 7 s 134 m 162 134 £ 151 3 m 115 104 % & 15 B 264 205 319 119 134 334 278 118 a2 7 104 % 19 s 294 305 6 126 133 0 56 151 161 198 160 a & % 3 2
a% 2w 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% IS 2% 2% IS% 2% 28% 2% % 2% 25% 1% 2% D% D% 2% 2% 24%  Ie% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1e%  18%  24%  28% 2% 19% 0% 28% 8% 2% D% 2% 1% 2% 2% % 2% 2e% 0% 2% 2%
< W W W W x x o o o ® . v B ‘ « @ i x "
Notvery worthit (1) % B 3 2 18 15 2 15 o 2 15 E % 1 1 2 2 1 s 6 2 a 9 & 28 % 6 I3 3 s 21 28 2 2 30 & ” n 0 0 s 1 E 2 51 W 7 7 5 7 s
% % % 12% % % % 13 % % 13 1% % % 13 % % % % % % 3% % % 3% % % % % 13 % % % % % % % % 3% % 3% ™ % 3% ™ % % % % %
o i " x x o . o "
Notworth tatal 0) B 16 7 2 10 s s s 12 1 s 7 9 1n 7 9 10 s 6 - s 15 15 1 15 s 2% 15 10 s 10 9 2 12 15 19 3 3 7 2 4 2 9 u E v 3 6 7 6 4
x 5% x I M x x 5 » x 5% 2 x x 5% x 2 5% x - x 5 x 5% x I x % x 9 x It ™ 2 I ™ 5% I ™ x x I 5% I 3% s x x x % %
Don'tknow 125 a8 7 1 0 3 2 3 3 52 3 u a 2 % W 2 2 u s s s6 6 & S8 0 104 s6 a8 0 B W u 2 B o1 103 15 1 1 6 s 0 30 36 30 6 16 1 s 6
% % ™ ™ % % % % ™ % % % % % % % % % % % ™ % % % ™ % ™ ™ ™ % % % % % % % % % % 13 13 % % % % o &% &% o
i x o o w w . v 2 3
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Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q4. Taking 3 ,if atall, ot worth a young person going to university to study the following courses? - Dentistry
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
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All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
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Q4. Taking 3 ,if atall, ot worth a young person going to university to study the following courses? - Maths
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children
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Q4. Taking 3 ,if atall, ot worth a young person going to university to study the following courses? - Economics / Business
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children
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This work was carried out in accordance with the requir the i quality for 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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22-087220-21 - 26th - 30th May 2023
PUBLIC
Education and Tuiti
Adults aged 18-7

Q4. Taking 3 ,if atall, ot worth a young person going to university to study the following courses? - Geography
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
NET ANl
Married/ Widowed/ White  Ethnic with
Baby Not Non-  Livingas Divorced/s ethnic  minority Conservati Uiberal childrenin Nurseryor Primary Secondary College/
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 S5 1834 3554 S5 GenZ Milenniak GenX  Boomer  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotlnd  ABCI  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates Married  Single eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE  gowp  goup  ve  labour Democrats Other Remain  leave education NETSchoo pre-school school school sixthform University
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This work was carried out in accordance with the requir the i quality for 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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22-087220-21 - 26th - 30th May 2023
PUBLIC
Education and Tuiti
Adults aged 18-7

Q4. Taking 3 ,if atall, ot worth a young person going to university to study the following courses? - Foreign languages
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
NET ANl
Married/ Widowed/ White  Ethnic with
Baby Not Non-  Livingas Divorced/s ethnic  minority Conservati Uiberal childrenin Nurseryor Primary Secondary College/
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 S5 1834 3554 S5 GenZ Milenniak GenX  Boomer  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotlnd  ABCI  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates Married  Single eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE  gowp  goup  ve  labour Democrats Other Remain  leave education NETSchoo pre-school school school sixthform University
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Unweighted base 221 w08 140 27 408 359 389 757 686 748 757 1w 641 528 619 539 589 s03 288 109 193 w2 e w2 79 19 19 B0 66 s 481 765 a2 ss1 7 1w 1 27 65 s63 195 27 017 709 s01 st6 165 279 319 17 152
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This work was carried out in accordance with the requir the i quality for 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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PUBLIC

Education and Tuiti

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q4. Taking 3 ,if atall, not worth a young person going to university to study the following courses? - Engineering,
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
NET ANl
Married/ Widowed/ White  Ethnic with
Baby Not Non-  Livingas Divorced/s ethnic  minority Conservati Uiberal childrenin Nurseryor Primary Secondary College/
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 S5 1834 3554 S5 GenZ Milenniak GenX  Boomer  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotlnd  ABCI  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates Married  Single eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE  gowp  goup  ve  labour Democrats Other Remain  leave education NETSchoo pre-school school school sixthform University
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Unweighted base 221 w08 140 27 408 359 389 757 686 748 757 1w 641 528 619 539 589 s03 288 109 193 w2 e w2 79 19 19 B0 66 s 481 765 a2 ss1 7 1w 1 27 65 s63 195 27 017 709 s01 st6 165 279 319 17 152
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This work was carried out in accordance with the requir the i ional quality for 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Education and Tuiti
Adults aged 18-7

Q4. Taking 3 ,if atall, ot worth a young person going to university to study the following courses? - History
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
NET ANl
Married/ Widowed/ White  Ethnic with
Baby Not Non-  Livingas Divorced/s ethnic  minority Conservati Uiberal childrenin Nurseryor Primary Secondary College/
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 S5 1834 3554 S5 GenZ Milenniak GenX  Boomer  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotlnd  ABCI  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates Married  Single eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE  gowp  goup  ve  labour Democrats Other Remain  leave education NETSchoo pre-school school school sixthform University
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All adults aged 18+ in GB
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Education and Tuiti
Adults aged 18-7

Q4. Taking 3 ,if atall, ot worth a young person going to university to study the following courses? - Psychology
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
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PUBLIC
Education and Tuiti
Adults aged 18-7

Q4. Taking 3 ,if atall, ot worth a young person going to university to study the following courses? - Criminology
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
NET ANl
Married/ Widowed/ White  Ethnic with
Baby Not Non-  Livingas Divorced/s ethnic  minority Conservati Uiberal childrenin Nurseryor Primary Secondary College/
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 S5 1834 3554 S5 GenZ Milenniak GenX  Boomer  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotlnd  ABCI  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates Married  Single eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE  gowp  goup  ve  labour Democrats Other Remain  leave education NETSchoo pre-school school school sixthform University
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Q4. Taking 3 ,if atall, ot worth a young person going to university to study the following courses? - Fashion
All adults aged 18+ in GB
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Education and Tuiti

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q4. Taking 3 ,if atall, ot worth a young person going to university to study the following courses? - English Literature:
All adults aged 18+ in GB

Presence of children

Gender Ase Aggregated Age Breaks Generations Region Social grade Employment status Education Marital Status Household size HH (17 or under) Ethnicity General Election 2019 Vote. Referendum 2016 vote Parents with kids in Education
NET ANl
Married/ Widowed/ White  Ethnic with
Baby Not Non-  Livingas Divorced/s ethnic  minority Conservati Uiberal childrenin Nurseryor Primary Secondary College/
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 S5 1834 3554 S5 GenZ Milenniak GenX  Boomer  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotlnd  ABCI  C20E  Working working Graduates graduates Married  Single eparated 1 2 3 a ANY  NONE  gowp  goup  ve  labour Democrats Other Remain  leave education NETSchoo pre-school school school sixthform University
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